

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BLAINE ROSS,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC07-2368

L.T. No. 2004-CF-106

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0503843
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 25

ARGUMENT..... 27

 ISSUE I 27

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO
 INTRODUCE THE VIDEOTAPED CONFESSION OBTAINED BY
 DETECTIVE WALDRON.

 ISSUE II 59

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO
 INTRODUCE APPELLANT’S JANUARY 12, 2004 STATEMENTS TO
 DETECTIVE WALDRON.

 ISSUE III 62

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT FDLE
 SEROLOGIST BENCIVENGA WAS QUALIFIED TO TESTIFY TO THE
 STATISTICAL SIGNIFICANCE OF THE DNA EVIDENCE.

 ISSUE IV 74

 WHETHER THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO PROVE (1)
 ROBBERY (AS A SEPARATE OFFENSE AND AS THE PREDICATE
 FELONY FOR FELONY-MURDER); (2) THAT THE KILLINGS WERE
 MOTIVATED BY FINANCIAL GAIN; AND (3) PREMEDITATION.

 ISSUE V 85

 WHETHER THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONATE.

CONCLUSION..... 96

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 97

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beasley v. State,
774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000) 80, 83

Brim v. State,
695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997) 62, 71

Brown v. State,
565 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1990) 87

Bryant v. State,
785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001) 88

Butler v. State,
842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) 68, 70

Cole v. State,
701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997) 86

Conahan v. State,
844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003) 75

Conde v. State,
860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003) 75

Connor v. State,
803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001) 31, 37

Correll v. State,
523 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1988) 63

Darling v. State,
808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002) 62, 69, 70, 81

Davis v. State,
698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997) 30, 41, 61

Davis v. State,
90 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1956) 75

Davis v. State,
990 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2008) 49

DeAngelo v. State,
616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993) 84

Escobar v. State,
699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997) 55

Everette v. State,
893 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2004) 69, 72

<u>Fay v. Mincey,</u>	
454 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	69
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u>	
680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	88
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u>	
900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	27, 55, 56, 59
<u>Franklin v. State,</u>	
965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007)	43, 79
<u>Gibson v. State,</u>	
915 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	69, 70, 71, 72
<u>Griffin v. State,</u>	
820 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2002)	86, 88
<u>Hadden v. State,</u>	
690 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1997)	63
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u>	
521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	75
<u>Hayes v. State,</u>	
581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991)	86
<u>Heath v. State,</u>	
638 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1994)	87
<u>Hertz v. State,</u>	
803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	75
<u>Hudson v. State,</u>	
844 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	69
<u>Johnston v. State,</u>	
863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003)	74, 75
<u>Kimbrough v. State,</u>	
700 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1997)	63
<u>Knowles v. State,</u>	
632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	80
<u>Kramer v. State,</u>	
619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	83, 85
<u>Larkins v. State,</u>	
739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	87
<u>Larry v. State,</u>	
104 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1958)	82
<u>Lomax v. State,</u>	
727 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	69

<u>Lynch v. State,</u>	
293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	81, 84
<u>Mahn v. State,</u>	
714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	80
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u>	
758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	31, 40
<u>McDonald v. State,</u>	
743 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1999)	63
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u>	
700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	87
<u>Meyers v. State,</u>	
704 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1997)	75
<u>Moore v. State,</u>	
701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997)	86, 88
<u>Morton v. State,</u>	
789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001)	95
<u>Murray v. State,</u>	
692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997)	64, 67, 70, 71
<u>Nelson v. State,</u>	
748 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1999)	73
<u>Nelson v. State,</u>	
850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	27
<u>Pagan v. State,</u>	
830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	62, 74, 75
<u>Penalver v. State,</u>	
926 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 2006)	62
<u>Perdomo v. State,</u>	
829 So. 280 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	69, 70, 71, 72
<u>Perry v. State,</u>	
801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001)	80, 81, 83
<u>Pope v. State,</u>	
679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1997)	87
<u>Preston v. State,</u>	
444 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	82, 83
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u>	
739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999)	passim
<u>Robinson v. State,</u>	
610 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992)	63

<u>Robinson v. State,</u>	
761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	86, 95
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u>	
559 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	51
<u>Rolling v. State,</u>	
695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	27, 59
<u>Schoenwetter v. State,</u>	
931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006)	31, 37
<u>Shellito v. State,</u>	
701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	86, 88
<u>Sliney v. State,</u>	
699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	88
<u>Spencer v. State,</u>	
645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	82
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u>	
491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	58, 73
<u>State v. Owen,</u>	
696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997)	51
<u>State v. Pitts,</u>	
936 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	32
<u>State v. Richardson,</u>	
963 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	72
<u>State v. Sawyer,</u>	
561 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	55
<u>Taylor v. State,</u>	
855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	87
<u>Taylor v. State,</u>	
937 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2006)	87
<u>Terry v. State,</u>	
668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	74
<u>Thomas v. State,</u>	
456 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1984)	55
<u>Tillman v. State,</u>	
591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	85
<u>Vining v. State,</u>	
637 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1994)	88
<u>Walker v. State,</u>	
957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007)	51

<u>Woodel v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2001)	75
<u>Wyche v. State,</u> 987 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2008)	55
Federal Cases	
<u>California v. Beheler,</u> 463 U.S. 1121 (1983)	31
<u>Colorado v. Connelley,</u> 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	52
<u>Frye v. United States,</u> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	62, 63, 71, 72
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	30
<u>Missouri v. Siebert,</u> 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	passim
<u>Oregon v. Elstad,</u> 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	60, 61
<u>Oregon v. Mathiason,</u> 429 U.S. 492 (1977)	30
<u>Stansbury v. California,</u> 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	41, 43
<u>Thompson v. Keohane,</u> 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	43
<u>Yarborough v. Alvarado,</u> 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	42
